
723984-2023 Page 1/5

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 723984-2023 - Result
France-Lille: Health and safety consultancy services
OJ S 230/2023 29/11/2023
Contract award notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: sdis 59
National registration number: 28590001500055
Postal address: 18 Rue de Pas CS 20068
Town: Lille Cedex
NUTS code: FRE11 Nord
Postal code: 59026
Country: France
E-mail: Marches.publics@sdis59.fr

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.achatpublic.com
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.achatpublic.com

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
Public order and safety

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
missions de Coordination Sécurité Protection Santé et de Contrôle Technique pour le projet de 
construction du CIS Sebourg

Main CPV code
71317210 Health and safety consultancy services

Type of contract
Services

Short description
missions de Coordination Sécurité Protection Santé et de Contrôle Technique pour le projet de 
construction du CIS Sebourg

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/723984-2023
mailto:Marches.publics@sdis59.fr?subject=TED
https://www.achatpublic.com
https://www.achatpublic.com


723984-2023 Page 2/5

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 51 300,00 EUR

Description

Title
lot 1 Missions de Coordination Sécurité Protection Santé
Lot No: 1

Additional CPV code(s)
71317210 Health and safety consultancy services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRE11 Nord
Main site or place of performance: route de Curgies (RD 250), SEBOURG (59990)

Description of the procurement
missions de Coordination Sécurité Protection Santé

Award criteria
Cost criterion - Name: Prix / Weighting: 30
Cost criterion - Name: Valeur technique / Weighting: 70

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
lot 2 Missions de Contrôle Technique
Lot No: 2

Additional CPV code(s)
71631300 Technical building-inspection services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRE11 Nord
Main site or place of performance: route de Curgies (RD 250), SEBOURG (59990)

Description of the procurement
missions de Contrôle Technique

Award criteria
Cost criterion - Name: Prix / Weighting: 40
Cost criterion - Name: Valeur technique / Weighting: 60

Information about options
Options: no



723984-2023 Page 3/5

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2023/S 113-354122

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 2023389

Lot No: 1

Title:
missions de Coordination Sécurité Protection Santé

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
22/11/2023

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 7
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: sarl cobat coprev
Postal address: parc tertiaire du Rotois - bât B, Route de Oignies
Town: Courrières
NUTS code: FRE12 Pas-de-Calais
Postal code: 62710
Country: France

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/354122-2023


723984-2023 Page 4/5

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 19 000,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 2023390

Lot No: 2

Title:
missions de Contrôle Technique

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
22/11/2023

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 6
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: apave infrastructures et construction france
Postal address: 340 Avenue de la Marne - cS 43013
Town: Marcq-en-Baroeul
NUTS code: FRE11 Nord
Postal code: 59703
Country: France
Internet address: http://www.apave.com
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 32 300,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: tribunal Administratif de Lille
Postal address: 5 rue Geoffroy Saint Hilaire CS 62039
Town: Lille
Postal code: 59014
Country: France
E-mail: Greffe.ta-lille@juradm.fr

http://www.apave.com
mailto:Greffe.ta-lille@juradm.fr?subject=TED


723984-2023 Page 5/5

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.3.

Telephone: +33 359542445
Internet address: http://Lille.tribunal-administratif.fr

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
dans les conditions fixées par le code de justice administrative français (Cja), peuvent être 
formés devant la juridiction visée au présent avis : Référé contractuel (article L. 551-13 et s. 
Du code de justice administrative) : Après la signature du marché, un référé contractuel peut 
être engagé contre celui-ci par les personnes qui ont un intérêt à conclure le marché et qui 
sont susceptibles d'être lésées par des manquements aux obligations de publicité et de mise 
en concurrence. Le référé contractuel ne peut pas être exercé si l'autorité délégante a 
respecté le délai de 11 ou 16 jours précité. Si le juge du référé précontractuel a été saisi, le 
référé contractuel ne peut être exercé si l'autorité délégante n'a pas signé le marché avant la 
décision du juge précontractuel et s'est conformée à cette décision. Ce recours peut être 
formé dans un délai de 31 jours à compter de la publication d'un avis d'attribution du marché 
au JOUE, ou 6 mois à compter du lendemain du jour de la conclusion du marché si aucun avis 
d'attribution n'a été publié. Recours de pleine juridiction (décision du Conseil d'etat, Tarn et 
Garonne, 4 avril 2014, no358994) : Les tiers au marché, susceptibles d'être lésés dans leurs 
intérêts de façon suffisamment directe et certaine par sa passation ou ses clauses, sont 
recevables à former un recours de pleine juridiction permettant de contester la validité du 
marché ou de ses clauses règlementaires qui en sont divisibles. Ce recours peut être assorti 
d'une demande tendant, sur le fondement de l'article L. 521-1 du code de justice 
administrative, à la suspension de l'exécution du marché. Ce recours doit être introduit dans 
un délai de 2 mois à compter de l'accomplissement des mesures de publicité appropriées. Le 
code de justice administrative français est consultable sur le site officiel "Legifrance - le 
service public de la diffusion du droit" :  tribunal peut être saisi http://www.legifrance.gouv.frLe
par l'application informatique "Télérecours citoyens" accessible par le site  "www.telerecours.fr

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: tribunal Administratif de Lille
Postal address: 5 rue Geoffroy Saint Hilaire CS 62039,
Town: Lille
Postal code: 59014
Country: France

Date of dispatch of this notice
24/11/2023

http://Lille.tribunal-administratif.fr
http://www.legifrance.gouv.frLe
http://www.telerecours.fr

